

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF GEORGIA

KIM HILL, et al.,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Appellee/Defendant.

APPEAL NO: A19E0007

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 572-4600
Facsimile: (404) 572-5100

Chilton Davis Varner
Georgia Bar No. 725450
Susan M. Clare
Georgia Bar No. 262830

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Interlocutory Appellate Review Should be Available for Orders Imposing Extreme Sanctions That Threaten Fundamental Rights.....	3
A. Interlocutory Appellate Review Safeguards Constitutional Rights.	4
B. Extreme Sanctions Threaten the Important Constitutional Rights to a Defense and to a Jury Trial.....	6
C. Orders Imposing Extreme Sanctions Should be Appealable Under <i>Waldrip</i> to Ensure Protection of Constitutional Rights.	9
II. Contempt Orders Do Not Become Unreviewable Merely Because They Are Captioned As Something Else.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allison v. Wilson</i> , 320 Ga. App. 629, 740 S.E.2d 355 (2013)	13
<i>Am. Med. Sec. Grp., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 284 Ga. 102, 663 S.E.2d 697 (2008)	13
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 286 Ga. 731, 691 S.E.2d 218 (2010)	9
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 738 F.2d 587 (3d Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Cousins v. Macedonia Baptist Church of Atlanta</i> , 283 Ga. 570, 662 S.E.2d 533 (2008)	6, 7
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Company v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	15
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Conkle</i> , 226 Ga. App. 34, 486 S.E.2d 180 (1997)	4, 6, 9
<i>In re DeKalb Cty. Special Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 252 Ga. App. 359, 555 S.E.2d 791 (2001)	15
<i>Johnson & Johnson v. Kaufman</i> , 226 Ga. App. 77, 485 S.E.2d 525 (1997)	15
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 223 Ga. App. 294, 477 S.E.2d 439 (1996)	8
<i>Porter v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.</i> , 189 Ga. App. 818, 377 S.E.2d 901 (1989)	6
<i>Thomas v. Johnson</i> , 329 Ga. App. 601, 765 S.E.2d 748 (2014)	6, 7
<i>Waldrip v. Head</i> , 272 Ga. 572, 532 S.E.2d 380 (2000)	2, 9, 10, 11

STATUTES

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34 12
 O.C.G.A. § 9-11-37 9
 O.C.G.A. § 15-1-4 14

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

GA. CONST. Art. I, § I 8
 GA. CONST. Art. VI, § I 10
 GA. CONST. Art. VI, § XI 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Am. Bar Ass’n, Judicial Admin. Div.,
 STANDARDS RELATING TO APPELLATE COURTS § 3.10 (1994) 4, 11
 DAVIS AND SHULMAN’S GA. PRACTICE
 & PROCEDURE § 3:6 (2017–18 ed.) 14
 Timothy P. Glynn,
*Discontent and Indiscretion: Discretionary Review of
 Interlocutory Orders,*
 77 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 175 (2001) 5
 John C. Nagel,
*Replacing the Crazy Quilt of Interlocutory Appeals Jurisprudence
 with Discretionary Review,*
 44 DUKE L.J. 200 (1994) 5
 Note,
Appealability in the Federal Courts,
 75 HARV. L. REV. 351 (1961) 5
 Cassandra Burke Robertson,
The Right to Appeal,
 91 N.C. L. REV. 1219 (2013) 4
